# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event	reported): July 8, 2009		
(Exact	LEXARIA CORP. name of registrant as specified in its c	harter)	
Nevada 333-132134 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (Commission File Number of Negative Incorporation)		20-2000871 (IRS Employer Identification No.)	
#604 – 700 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 1G8			
Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (604) 602-1675			
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)			

				1 /	<u> </u>		
heck the appropriate llowing provisions:		Form 8-K filing is intend	led to simultaneous	ly satisfy the filing	g obligation of the reg	gistrant under any	of the
Written commun	ications pursuant to F	Rule 425 under the Securi	ties Act (17 CFR 23	0.425)			
Soliciting materia	al pursuant to Rule 14	a-12 under the Exchange	Act (17 CFR 240.1	4a-12)			
Pre-commenceme	ent communications 1	oursuant to Rule 14d-2(b)	under the Exchange	e Act (17 CFR 240.	.14d-2(b))		
Pre-commenceme	ent communications 1	oursuant to Rule 13e-4(c)	under Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240.13e	-4(c))		

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

#### **Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities**

On July 20, 2007, the Company had adapted a Stock Option Plan. Based on this original Stock Option Plan, on July 8, 2009, the Company has granted additional 75,000 stock options to its directors and consultants of the Company. The exercise price of the stock options is \$0.20, which are vested immediately and expires July 20, 2011.

The following are the recipients and the options granted:

Christopher Bunka	18,750
David DeMartini	6,250
Ken Brooks	6,250
Thomas Ihrke	6,250
Bal Bhullar	37,500

Based on the original Stock Option Plan, on July 8, 2009, the Company has modified the exercise price of the previous 1,300,000 stock options that have now been modified to 325,000 stock options after the 4 to 1 stock consolidation to \$0.20.

The following are the recipients and options exercise price modified:

Christopher Bunka	200,000
Ken Brooks	75,000
Bal Bhullar	12,500
Tom Ihrke	37,500

#### ITEM 9.01. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Form of Stock Option Agreement

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: July 8, 2009

Lexaria Corp.

(Signature)

By: "/s/ Chris Bunka"

Chris Bunka President & CEO

## STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT LEXARIA CORP.

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 7<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2009, between Lexaria Corp., a Nevada corporation (the "Corporation") and (the "Option Holder").

1. Grant of Option. The Corporation hereby grants to the Option Holder an option to purchase shares of its common stock (the "Shares") in the amounts and upon the terms set forth below.

Relationship to Corporation	No. of Shares Issuable Upon Exercise of Options <sup>(1)</sup>	Option Exercise Price	Date Options are First Exercisable	Expiration Date of Option (2)
		\$0.20	July 8, 2009	July 20, 2011

- (1) The options were granted pursuant to the Corporation's 2007 Equity Incentive Plan (the "Plan"). To the extent applicable, the provisions of the Plan shall be deemed a part of this Agreement.
- (2) Expiration date is subject to the provisions of Section 4.
- 2. <u>Time of Exercise of Option</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 4 regarding termination of the option, the options granted may be exercised at any time after the date(s) indicated in Section 1 of this Agreement and prior to the Expiration Date of the option.
- 3. Method of Exercise. The option shall be exercised by written notice directed to the Corporation, at the Corporation's principal place of business, accompanied by check, cash, bank draft or money order payable to the Corporation in payment of the option price for the number of Shares specified. The Corporation shall make prompt delivery of such Shares, provided that if any law or regulation requires the Corporation to take any action with respect to the Shares specified in such notice before the issuance thereof, then the date of delivery of such Shares shall be extended for the period necessary to take such action.
- 4. <u>Termination of Option</u>. Except as herein otherwise stated, the option, to the extent not previously exercised, shall terminate upon the first to occur of the following events:
  - (a) any event provided by the Plan pursuant to which the option was granted (i.e. death, disability, etc.);
  - (b) the expiration of the option as provided in Section 1;
  - (c) if the Corporation terminates the Option Holder's directorship or office with the Corporation for just cause, then the options granted to the Option Holder will expire on the earlier of:
    - (i) the expiration of the option as provided in Section 1; and
    - (ii) the date that is 30 days after the date of such termination,
    - provided that the Option Holder may only exercise those options that are exercisable on the date of such termination;
  - (d) if the Option Holder voluntarily terminates his or her directorship or office with the Corporation, then the options granted to the Option Holder will expire on the earlier of:
    - (i) the expiration of the option as provided in Section 1; and
    - (ii) the date that is six months after the date of such termination; and
  - (e) if the Option Holder ceases to be a director, officer or employee of the Corporation or any of its affiliates for any reason other than cause, then unless otherwise determined by the board of directors, on the recommendation of the board of directors of the Corporation, any option held by the Option Holder at the effective date there of shall become exercisable for a period of up to 12 months.

For the purpose of this Agreement, "just cause" means:

- (i) an act or acts of dishonesty on the part of the Option Holder resulting or intending to result directly or indirectly in gain or personal enrichment to which the Option Holder was not legally entitled, at the expense of the Corporation; or
- (ii) a material breach of the Option Holder's duties or responsibilities as a consultant, employee, director or officer of the Corporation resulting in material injury to the Corporation, provided however, that such breach shall not include any act or omission believed by the Option Holder in good faith to have been in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation.
- 5. Reclassification, Consolidation or Merger. If the Company amalgamates or merges with or into another corporation, any Shares receivable on the exercise of an option shall be converted into the securities, property or cash which the Participant would have received upon such amalgamation or merger if the Participant had exercised his option immediately prior to the record date applicable to such amalgamation or merger, and the option price shall be adjusted appropriately by the board of directors and such adjustment shall be binding for all purposes of the Plan.
- 6. <u>Notice to Corporation of Certain Dispositions.</u> Any Option Holder disposing of Shares of common stock acquired on the exercise of an option granted pursuant to the Corporation's Plan by sale or exchange either (a) within two years after the date of the grant of the option under which the Shares were acquired or (b) within one year after the acquisition of such Shares, shall notify the Corporation of such disposition and of the amount realized upon such disposition.
- 7. **Restricted Stock.** The Shares issuable upon the exercise of any option will be restricted securities as that term is defined in Rule 144 of the Securities and Exchange Commission unless such Shares are covered by an effective registration statement.
  - 8. Conflict. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the applicable Plan, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall govern.
- 9. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- 10. **Execution in Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in as many counterparts as may be necessary, and each such agreement so executed shall be deemed to be an original and, provided that all of the parties have executed a counterpart, such counterparts together shall constitute a valid and binding agreement, and notwithstanding the date of execution shall be deemed to bear the date as set forth above. Such executed copy may be transmitted by telecopied facsimile or other electronic method of transmission, and the reproduction of signatures by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission will be treated as binding as if originals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the day and year first above written.

LEXARIA CORP.		OPTION HOLDER:		
per:		<u></u>		
	CHRISTOPHER BUNKA, Chairman/CEO/President			